

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 18449/2025

Ashok Kumar Sharma S/o Shri Damodar Prasad Sharma, Aged
About 55 Years, R/o House No. 294 Mohan Nagar Hindaun City
Tehsil Hindaun Dist- Karauli Rajasthan 322230

-----Petitioner

Versus

1. Jambo Finvest (India) Limited, Office 102, Kanchan
Apartment, Opposite L.b.s. College, Tilak Nagar, Jaipur
Rajasthan - 302004 Through Authorized Officer Bijendra
Singh.
2. Bhurmal Jat S/o Shri Shiv Ram Jat, R/o Village Bajna
Kala, Hindaun, Distt. Karauli, Raj. 322230

-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Vinod Kumar Singhal with Mr. Vijay Pathak and Mr. Bhavya Sharma
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Arun Sharma for Ms. Naina Saraf

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANUROOP SINGHI
Order

26/02/2026

Mr. Vinod Kumar Singhal, learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the petitioner is very much willing and inclined to settle the outstanding amount provided some reasonable time is granted for repayment of the same.

In support of his submission, learned counsel has placed reliance upon interim orders dated 10.08.2020 and 10.07.2024, passed in ***S.B. Civil Writ Petition No.8421/2020***, titled as ***Smt. Shanti Devi and Anr. Vs. District Collector and District Magistrate and Anr.***

In case, the petitioner deposits an amount of Rs.10,00,000/- with respondent No.1 by tomorrow i.e. 27.02.2026 before 1:00 PM, the auction which is scheduled tomorrow i.e. 27.02.2026 shall remain stayed. Also, a further amount of Rs.10,00,000/- be deposited by the petitioner on or before 10.03.2026 with respondent No.1.

List the matter on 16.03.2026.

It is specifically directed that in the event petitioner fails to make the deposit as ordered above, the respondent – Bank would be at liberty to proceed further with respect to the auction proceedings.

(ANUROOP SINGHI),J