

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 18449/2025

Ashok Kumar Sharma S/o Shri Damodar Prasad Sharma

-----Petitioner

Versus

Jambo Finvest (India) Limited & Ors.

-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Vinod Kumar Singhal with
Mr. Vijay Pathak

For Respondent(s) : Ms. Naina Saraf

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANUROOP SINGHI

Order

29/04/2026

Learned counsel for the applicant/petitioner has not pressed the application No.2/2026.

In view of the above, the application No.2/2026 is dismissed as not pressed.

The matter comes up on an application No.1/2026 filed by the applicant/petitioner seeking impleadment of "Agile Finserv Private Limited" as party respondent No.3 in the matter.

For the reasons stated in the aforementioned application No.1/2026, the same is allowed and Agile Finserv Private Limited is impleaded as party respondent No.3 in the matter. The amended cause title filed along with the application is taken on record and the Registry is directed to incorporate the same at the proper place.

Issue notice to the newly impleaded respondent No.3.

List the matter on 14.07.2026.

On the next date, learned counsel for the petitioner is directed to satisfy the Court as to how a writ petition against a private bank is maintainable more so in light of the judgments of



the Hon'ble Supreme Court in the case of ***Federal Bank Vs. Sagar Thomas*** reported in ***(2003) 10 SCC 733*** and ***S. Shobha Vs. Muthoot Finance Limited*** reported in ***2025 INSC 117***, decided on 24.01.2025.

(ANUROOP SINGHI),J